SD4: Explanation for the difference in profit after tax of 2019 year on year
On 31 Mar 2020, Song Da 4 Joint Stock Company explained the difference in profit after tax of 2019 year on year as follows:

Unit: VND
	No
	Target
	2019
	2018
	Rate

(%)

	1
	Net revenue
	939,305,122,577
	794,294,551,401
	18.3

	2
	Profit after corporate income tax
	6,508,536,785
	15,007,732,285
	56.6


· Revenue of 2019 increased by VND 145.01 billion year on year (by 18.3%)
· Profit after tax of 2019 decreased by VND 8.499 billion year on year (by 56.6%)
Reason:

· Financial expense (interest on borrowings) of 2019 increased year on year by VND 2.49 billion (by 4.7%)
· Corporate management expense of 2019 increased year on year by VND 7.8 billion (by 14.2%) (Extracted for provision of receivables: VND 2.55 billion; Management expense increased year on year by VND 5.25 billion)
· In 2019, because some construction and installation structures were implemented in the late, when handing over for the investors, the quantity was low, the categories were complex, labor expense was high, the expense and cost increased year on year. Minimal regional salary of 2019 increased averagely by 5.3% year on year so the production expense this year also increased
